Market risk exposures are monitored by management on an ongoing basis and there has been no change during the year to the
Group’s exposure to market risks or the way it manages and measures risk.

Foreign currency risk management
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk arises principally from its operations in Australia, the US, and China; and the resultant
movements in the currencies of those countries against the NZ dollar. The Group does not hedge this risk, but may transfer cash
balances from time-to-time between currencies to reduce exposure or to match underlying liabilities. As at 30 June 2021,
approximately 72% of the Group’s cash and short-term deposits were held in NZ dollars to assist in managing risk associated with NZ
dollar liabilities.

Expressed in NZ dollars, the table below indicates exposure and sensitivity to movements in exchange rates on the profit or loss of the
Group based on closing exchange rates as at 30 June, applied to the Group’s financial assets/(liabilities) at 30 June. Exchange rates and
assets and liabilities held in foreign currencies will fluctuate over the course of normal operations.

The analysis is performed consistently from year to year.

2021

Net exposure
on reporting

date
Impact on

pre-tax profit or (loss)

$’000 $’000 $’000

Movement on exchange rate – +10% –10%

AU Dollar 2,416 268 (220)

US Dollar 68,576 7,621 (6,233)

GB Pound 6,314 702 (574)

Chinese Yuan Renminbi (97,602) (10,845) 8,873

2020

Net exposure
on reporting

date
Impact on

pre-tax profit or (loss)

$’000 $’000 $’000

Movement on exchange rate – +10% –10%

AU Dollar 361 40 (33)

US Dollar 31,310 3,478 (2,847)

GB Pound 6,549 728 (595)

Chinese Yuan Renminbi (16,503) (1,834) 1,500

As the foreign currency denominated monetary financial instruments of the Group consist only of cash, and trade and other
receivables and payables, foreign exchange movements do not have any impact on equity, other than the above-mentioned impact
on profit or loss.

T
H

E

a
2

M

I
L

K

C
O

M
P

A
N

Y

A
N

N
U

A
L

R

E
P

O
R

T

2
0

2
1

87F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S86

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

D2. Financial risk management (continued)

Foreign currency risk management (continued)